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HOUSETYPE A1 HOUSETYPE A2 HOUSETYPE A2 HOUSETYPE A5

HOUSETYPE A5 HOUSETYPE A2 HOUSETYPE A2 HOUSETYPE A1
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Front Elevation1:50

Rear Elevation1:50

Terrace 01

For orientation and handing please refer to site plan (key plan below).

Refer to individual house type GA drawings for wall types, summary notes etc.
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For orientation and handing please refer to site plan (key plan below).

SUMMARY NOTES

TGD Part A 2012: Structure

Refer to Ancillary Certification provided by Pinnacle Consulting Engineers.

TGD Part B 2006: Fire Safety

Refer to Fire Safety Certificate documentation prepared by McCrea Consulting
Engineers.

TGD Part C 1997: Site Preparation and Resistance to Moisture

Refer to Ancillary Certification provided by Pinnacle Consulting Engineers.
Radon sump and approved radon membrane to be installed at sub floor level.
Membrane to be sealed around all penetrations and lapped under wall DPCs.
Radon sump to be terminated at exterior and clearly marked for future
activation if required.

TGD Part D 2013: Materials and Workmanship

All construction materials to be “proper materials” and be CE marked, to have
Irish Agrément Certification for residential application and to comply with
harmonised Irish/EU standards (Eurpoean Technical Assessment).
Front door letter plates to be located between 760-1450mm above FFL in
accordance with Diagram 2.
All unguarded glazing in critical locations to comply with Diagram 1 and BS
6262 Part 4.

TGD Part E 2014: Sound

Party wall construction to comply with Diagram 17B. Wall lining two or more
layers of gypsum-based boards with staggered joints (total nominal mass per
unit area = 22kg/m2 (min) both sides).
Workmanship and detailing to be given special attention to prevent pathways
for sound transmission and to reduce flanking transmission.

TGD Part F 2019: Ventilation

Ventilation to all habitable rooms etc to comply with Table 1 and Diagrams 4 &
5, in respect of background room ventilation, rapid ventilation and purge
ventilation openings. Pitched roof spaces should have ventilation openings at
eaves level to promote cross-ventilation to accord with Paragraph 2.1.11 and
Diagram 11, i.e. continuous 10mm ventilation strip along both eaves.

TGD Part G 2008: Hygiene

Insulation to incoming and secondary pipework to be in accordance with
Diagrams 1, 2 & 3 and Table 1. All sanitary and kitchen fittings shall comply
with Paragraphs G1 & G2.

TGD Part H 2010: Drainage and Wastewater Disposal

All sanitary fittings to be fitted with a minimum trap sizes and seal depth in
accordance with Table 2. These should be fitted with cleaning eyes to facilitate
rodding. All waste pipes, branch pipes and stack sizes to be in accordance
with Table 3. These should be fitted with cleaning eyes to facilitate rodding. All
branch pipe connection offsets should comply with Diagram 1 to avoid
siphonage.  All branch pipes should be ventilated separately except as where
indicated in Diagram 3. All ventilating stacks or SVPs should terminate at least
900mm above any window or ventilated opening to the building. The minimum
diameter for discharge stacks should comply with Table 4 based on the
anticipated discharge capacity. All materials for above ground sanitary
pipework to be in accordance with Table 5. The minimum gradient for all below
ground drainage to be in accordance with Table 6. All materials for all below
ground drainage to be in accordance with Table 7. All bedding and backfill for
below ground drainage to be in accordance with Table 8. Drainage layout to
be as simple as possible to minimise bends and junctions. All access
chambers to comply with Tables 9 & 10. The provision of rainwater downpipes
and gutter design should comply with Tables 16 & 17.

TGD Part J 2014: Heat Producing Appliances

All renewable energy systems to be installed in accordance with the design
and specification of the mechanical and electrical engineer. Space and hot
water heating method to be in accordance with mechanical and electrical
specifications.

TGD Part K 2014: Stairways, Ladders, Ramps and Guards

Stair dimensions to comply with Table 1 as follows: Rise 193mm (max.
allowable 220mm); Going 225mm (min. allowable 220mm); Pitch 38-40
degrees (max. allowable 42 degrees). Headroom to be 2.0m min. over stairs in
accordance with Paragraph 1.1.9. Stair width to be min. 800mm clear in
accordance with Paragraph 1.1.10. Handrail to be between 900-1000mm over
pitch line of stair and between 900-1100mm over landing level. Guarding/
baluster design to prevent risk of climbing and the passage of a sample
100mm diameter sphere between members.
Guarding at low windows to accord with Diagrams 6 & 7 and all glazing below
800mm in height to be strengthened in accordance with Paragraph 2.5 and
Diagram 8. All windows with an opening section more than 1400mm above
external ground level through which a person could fall, must be fitted with
approved safety restrictors in accordance with Paragraph 2.7.

TGD Part L 2022: Conservation of Fuel and Energy (Dwellings)

External walls: External walls to consist of brick / rendered block outer leaf tied
back to prefabricated timber frame panel, min. 50mm ventilated cavity to be
between timber frame and masonry outer leaf. Timber frame build up to be in
accordance with timber frame manufacturer. Ground floor external walls to
consist of external brick / block outer leaf tied back to blockwork structural
inner leaf. U-value to comply with TGD Part L 2022.

Floors – floor and external perimeter edges of floor slab to be insulated with
floor grade insulated with a thermal conductivity / U-value to comply with Part L
of TGD 2022, typically 150mm of insulation under floor slab and 50mm
insulation upstand to perimeter edge. Roof – 300mm mineral wool quilt in 2 no.
cross laid layers to comply with Part L of TGD 2022.
Window units – DG argon-filled with low E coating to achieve 1.2w/sqmK.

Air tightness to be certified.
All details to comply with Acceptable Construction Details published by the
Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local Government to ensure
continuity of insulation. Provisional BER to achieve A2. For all other details
refer to provisional BER calculations.

TGD Part M 2022: Access and Use

All plots to provide access width of at least 900mm in accordance with
Paragraph 3.1.2.1a. Where shared with a driveway access width to be at least
3600mm wide.  All plots to provide level access gradient or max. 1:20 locally
where applicable.
The accessible entrance to provide 1200x1200 level set down externally. Level
entry threshold to be provided to front door (max 15mm in height).
Front entrance door to provide min. 800mm clear opening width or to comply
with Table 5 where not stated. Internal doors at upper floor levels to provide
min. 750mm clear opening width in accordance with Paragraph 3.3.2.1.  All
houses to provide an accessible WC at entry / ground level to accord with
principles of Diagrams 36 / 37. All switches to be located between
900-1200mm over floor level with all general socket outlets etc. to be located
between 400-1200mm over floor level.

Slimline barge
board with

minimum
overhang

finished with
continuous dry
verge system.

No box
end.

Duplex Block B
Ground floor: End 2-bedroom single-storey apartment
GFA: 77.4m2
First & second floors: End 3-bedroom two-storey apartment
GFA: 115.0m2
Ground floor: Mid 2-bedroom single-storey apartment
GFA: 76.0m2
First & second floors: Mid 3-bedroom two-storey apartment
GFA: 111.4m2
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TYPICAL FINISHES - DUPLEX BLOCKS B & F.
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External wall in GL A&B build up change; GF external double doors to LKD replaced with single door, fixed glazing and window; front garden wall replaced with railing and hedge; duplex unit en suite toilet moved to party
wall; service cavity to partywall.
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For orientation and handing please refer to site plan (key plan below).

SUMMARY NOTES

TGD Part A 2012: Structure

Refer to Ancillary Certification provided by Pinnacle Consulting Engineers.

TGD Part B 2006: Fire Safety

Refer to Fire Safety Certificate documentation prepared by McCrea Consulting
Engineers.

TGD Part C 1997: Site Preparation and Resistance to Moisture

Refer to Ancillary Certification provided by Pinnacle Consulting Engineers.
Radon sump and approved radon membrane to be installed at sub floor level.
Membrane to be sealed around all penetrations and lapped under wall DPCs.
Radon sump to be terminated at exterior and clearly marked for future
activation if required.

TGD Part D 2013: Materials and Workmanship

All construction materials to be “proper materials” and be CE marked, to have
Irish Agrément Certification for residential application and to comply with
harmonised Irish/EU standards (Eurpoean Technical Assessment).
Front door letter plates to be located between 760-1450mm above FFL in
accordance with Diagram 2.
All unguarded glazing in critical locations to comply with Diagram 1 and BS
6262 Part 4.

TGD Part E 2014: Sound

Party wall construction to comply with Diagram 17B. Wall lining two or more
layers of gypsum-based boards with staggered joints (total nominal mass per
unit area = 22kg/m2 (min) both sides).
Workmanship and detailing to be given special attention to prevent pathways
for sound transmission and to reduce flanking transmission.

TGD Part F 2019: Ventilation

Ventilation to all habitable rooms etc to comply with Table 1 and Diagrams 4 &
5, in respect of background room ventilation, rapid ventilation and purge
ventilation openings. Pitched roof spaces should have ventilation openings at
eaves level to promote cross-ventilation to accord with Paragraph 2.1.11 and
Diagram 11, i.e. continuous 10mm ventilation strip along both eaves.

TGD Part G 2008: Hygiene

Insulation to incoming and secondary pipework to be in accordance with
Diagrams 1, 2 & 3 and Table 1. All sanitary and kitchen fittings shall comply
with Paragraphs G1 & G2.

TGD Part H 2010: Drainage and Wastewater Disposal

All sanitary fittings to be fitted with a minimum trap sizes and seal depth in
accordance with Table 2. These should be fitted with cleaning eyes to facilitate
rodding. All waste pipes, branch pipes and stack sizes to be in accordance
with Table 3. These should be fitted with cleaning eyes to facilitate rodding. All
branch pipe connection offsets should comply with Diagram 1 to avoid
siphonage.  All branch pipes should be ventilated separately except as where
indicated in Diagram 3. All ventilating stacks or SVPs should terminate at least
900mm above any window or ventilated opening to the building. The minimum
diameter for discharge stacks should comply with Table 4 based on the
anticipated discharge capacity. All materials for above ground sanitary
pipework to be in accordance with Table 5. The minimum gradient for all below
ground drainage to be in accordance with Table 6. All materials for all below
ground drainage to be in accordance with Table 7. All bedding and backfill for
below ground drainage to be in accordance with Table 8. Drainage layout to
be as simple as possible to minimise bends and junctions. All access
chambers to comply with Tables 9 & 10. The provision of rainwater downpipes
and gutter design should comply with Tables 16 & 17.

TGD Part J 2014: Heat Producing Appliances

All renewable energy systems to be installed in accordance with the design
and specification of the mechanical and electrical engineer. Space and hot
water heating method to be in accordance with mechanical and electrical
specifications.

TGD Part K 2014: Stairways, Ladders, Ramps and Guards

Stair dimensions to comply with Table 1 as follows: Rise 193mm (max.
allowable 220mm); Going 225mm (min. allowable 220mm); Pitch 38-40
degrees (max. allowable 42 degrees). Headroom to be 2.0m min. over stairs in
accordance with Paragraph 1.1.9. Stair width to be min. 800mm clear in
accordance with Paragraph 1.1.10. Handrail to be between 900-1000mm over
pitch line of stair and between 900-1100mm over landing level. Guarding/
baluster design to prevent risk of climbing and the passage of a sample
100mm diameter sphere between members.
Guarding at low windows to accord with Diagrams 6 & 7 and all glazing below
800mm in height to be strengthened in accordance with Paragraph 2.5 and
Diagram 8. All windows with an opening section more than 1400mm above
external ground level through which a person could fall, must be fitted with
approved safety restrictors in accordance with Paragraph 2.7.

TGD Part L 2022: Conservation of Fuel and Energy (Dwellings)

External walls: External walls to consist of brick / rendered block outer leaf tied
back to prefabricated timber frame panel, min. 50mm ventilated cavity to be
between timber frame and masonry outer leaf. Timber frame build up to be in
accordance with timber frame manufacturer. Ground floor external walls to
consist of external brick / block outer leaf tied back to blockwork structural
inner leaf. U-value to comply with TGD Part L 2022.

Floors – floor and external perimeter edges of floor slab to be insulated with
floor grade insulated with a thermal conductivity / U-value to comply with Part L
of TGD 2022, typically 150mm of insulation under floor slab and 50mm
insulation upstand to perimeter edge. Roof – 300mm mineral wool quilt in 2 no.
cross laid layers to comply with Part L of TGD 2022.
Window units – DG argon-filled with low E coating to achieve 1.2w/sqmK.

Air tightness to be certified.
All details to comply with Acceptable Construction Details published by the
Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local Government to ensure
continuity of insulation. Provisional BER to achieve A2. For all other details
refer to provisional BER calculations.

TGD Part M 2022: Access and Use

All plots to provide access width of at least 900mm in accordance with
Paragraph 3.1.2.1a. Where shared with a driveway access width to be at least
3600mm wide.  All plots to provide level access gradient or max. 1:20 locally
where applicable.
The accessible entrance to provide 1200x1200 level set down externally. Level
entry threshold to be provided to front door (max 15mm in height).
Front entrance door to provide min. 800mm clear opening width or to comply
with Table 5 where not stated. Internal doors at upper floor levels to provide
min. 750mm clear opening width in accordance with Paragraph 3.3.2.1.  All
houses to provide an accessible WC at entry / ground level to accord with
principles of Diagrams 36 / 37. All switches to be located between
900-1200mm over floor level with all general socket outlets etc. to be located
between 400-1200mm over floor level.

Slimline barge
board with

minimum
overhang

finished with
continuous dry
verge system.

No box
end.

Duplex Block A
Ground floor: End 2-bedroom single-storey apartment
GFA: 77.4m2
First & second floors: End 3-bedroom two-storey apartment
GFA: 115.0m2
Ground floor: Mid 2-bedroom single-storey apartment
GFA: 76.0m2
First & second floors: Mid 3-bedroom two-storey apartment
GFA: 111.4m2
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TYPICAL FINISHES - DUPLEX BLOCKS A & E.
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Note: Block E roof form is different to Blocks A but proposed front facade materials are the same.


